foreign currency exchange rates in respect of its highly probable forecasted transactions. The company enters into
foreign currency forward contracts which are not intended for trading or speculative purposes but for hedge purposes to
establish the amount of reporting currency required or available at the settlement date of certain payables/receivables.

a) The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR are as follows:

Particulars
As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023

USD EUR GBP AUD USD EUR GBP

Financial Assets
Trade Receivables  3,623 361 728 309  3,408  216  727
Derivative Assets
Foreign Exchange forward
contracts

 (6)  0  2  -   2  -   (1)

Financial Liabilities
Trade Payables  (200)  (2)  -   -   (297)  -   -
Advance to suppliers  -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Net Exposure to foreign
Currency risk

 3,417  359  730  309  3,113  216  726

b) Sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, EUR and GBP rates, with all
other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities.

Particulars
Change in
assumptions

 Increase in assumptions  Decrease in assumptions
 March 31, 2024  March 31, 2023  March 31, 2024  March 31, 2023

USD +/- 5%  171  156  (171)  (156)
EUR +/- 5%  18  11  (18)  (11)
GBP +/- 5%  36  36  (36)  (36)
AUD +/- 5%  15  -   (15)  -

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because
the exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

v. Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate  risk is the
risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing financial assets or borrowings because of fluctuations in the interest
rates, if such assets/borrowings are measured at fair value through profit or loss. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that